TKA. The false-positive and false-negative findings are
summarized in Table 4.

Metallosis

There were two patients (both female, 1 revision THA, 1
revision TKA) with intra-operative findings of metallosis
(see Table 5). Both were aseptic. One of them, a patient
with a revision THA, had undergone three previous surgical
procedures on the joint in question. The pre-operative
CRP and leukocyte count were normal. The cell count
and differential were 1.83 cells/μl and 52% neutrophils,
respectively. The calprotectin value was < 14  mg/l.
Pre-operative synovial fluid and intra-operative tissue
biopsy cultures were negative. Interestingly, the SLIM

Fig. 1   Area under the receiver operating characteristic curve of the
calprotectin LFT, using ICM 2018 as the gold standard

Table 3   Test metrics of the calprotectin LFT and the pre-operative ICM score for all patients and the subgroups of failed primary and failed revi-
sion and tumor implants

The postoperative ICM 2018 was used as the gold standard

All arthroplasties Failed primary arthroplasties Failed revision and tumor arthroplasties

Calprotectin Pre-operative ICM
2018

Calprotectin Preo-perative ICM
2018

Calprotectin Pre-operative ICM
2018

Sensitivity (95% CI) 0.94 (0.80–0.99) 0.71 (0.55–0.86) 1.0 (0.78–1.0) 0.73 (0.51–0.96) 0.89 (0.67–0.99) 0.68 (0.48–0.89)
Specificity (95% CI) 0.87 ( 0.79–0.93) 1.0 0.93 (0.84–0.98) 1.0 0.80 (0.65–0.90) 1.0
PPV (95% CI) 0.71 (0.56–0.84) 1.0 0.79 (0.54–0.94) 1.0 0.65 (0.44–0.83) 1.0
NPV (95% CI) 0.98 (0.92–1.0) 0.91 (0.86–0.96) 1.0 (0.94–1.0) 0.94 (0.88–1.0) 0.95 (0.82–0.99) 0.88 (0.79–0.97)
LR + (95% CI) 7.46 (4.46–12.48) n.a 14.8 (5.7–38.0) n.a 4.27 (2.34–7.80) n.a
LR − (95% CI) 0.07 (0.02–0.26) 0.29 (0.14–0.45) 0.03 (0.002–0.53) 0.27 (0.04–0.49) 0.13 (0.04–0.50) 0.32 (0.011–0.52)

933International Orthopaedics (2023) 47:929–944

1 3

Ta
bl

e 
4  

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 o

f f
al

se
-p

os
iti

ve
 a

nd
 fa

ls
e-

ne
ga

tiv
e

re
su

lts

Pa
tie

nt
 n

o
M

/F
A

ge
 (y

)
H

ip
/k

ne
e

Pr
im

ar
y/

re
vi

si
on

N
o.

 o
f

pr
ev

io
us

su

rg
er

ie
s

M
ed

ic
al

 d
ia

gn
os

es
C

R
P

(m

g/
dl

)
Sy

no
vi

al

W
B

C

(c
el

ls
/µ

l)

Sy
no

vi
al

PM

N

(%
)

Sy
no

vi
al

flu

id

cu
ltu

re

Sy
no

vi
al

ca

lp
ro

tec
tin

(m

g/
dl

)

Ti
ss

ue

bi
op

sy

cu
ltu

re

So
ni

ca
-

tio
n

flu
id

cu

ltu
re

H
ist

ol
og

y
(ty

pe
)

IC
M

sc

or
e

Fa
ls

e-